RESOLUTION NO. 2005-357

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CURRENT ON-CALL CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT WITH FEHR & PEERS ASSOCIATES, INC. TO PROVIDE TRAFFIC/TRANSPORTATION SERVICES THROUGH JUNE 30, 2006

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove authorized the City Manager to execute an on-call contract with Fehr & Peers Associates, Inc. to provide traffic/transportation services on September 4, 2002 and the contract expired on July 30, 2005;

WHEREAS, the City requires the extension of the on-call contract with Fehr & Peers Associates Inc. in order to most effectively prepare the next request for qualification for traffic/transportation consultants, to be completed by June 2006.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to extend the term of the current on-call consultant services contract with Fehr & Peers Associates, Inc. to provide traffic/transportation services through June 30, 2006.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of December 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

APPROVEDAS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-357

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 14th day of December, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California